
 
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA 
Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Date: 06 May 2014 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Ethical Governance and 

Personnel Committee 
 
 Mr DW Inman (Chairman) 

Mrs WA Hall 
Mr KWP Lynch 
 

Mr JS Moore 
Ms BM Witherford 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE in 
the De Montfort Suite - Hub on WEDNESDAY, 14 MAY 2014 at 10.30 am and your attendance 
is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
Helen Rishworth 
Communications & Democratic Accountability Officer 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE -  14 MAY 2014 
 

A G E N D A 

 

1. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 March 2014. 
 
In addition, confirmation and signing of the minutes of the meeting on 25 January 2013 
remain outstanding due to an oversight. Please find these attached. 

3. ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by 
reason of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5. QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10. 

6. PEOPLE STRATEGY 2014-2016 (Pages 5 - 24) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction) attached. 

7. COUNCIL COMPLAINTS 2013-14 (Pages 25 - 28) 

 Report of the Deputy Monitoring Officer, attached. 

8. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 



 

-178 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

19 MARCH 2014 AT 10.30 AM 
 
PRESENT: Mr DW Inman - Chairman 
Mrs WA Hall, Mr KWP Lynch, Mr JS Moore and Ms BM Witherford 
 
Officers in attendance: Edd Costerton, Rebecca Owen, Katherine Plummer and Julie 
Stay 
 

441 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was noted that there was a superfluous ‘and’ in the first paragraph of minute 322 – line 
5. It was agreed that this should be removed then moved by Councillor Mrs Hall, 
seconded by Councillor Witherford and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 18 December be 
confirmed subject to the above amendment and signed by the Chairman. 

 
442 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

443 CORPORATE ANTI FRAUD POLICY  
 
The Committee was presented with the updated Corporate Anti-Fraud Policy (“The 
Policy”), which had been refreshed following the Audit Commission’s report “Protecting 
the Public Purse” in November 2013 and a fraud awareness workshop with officers 
conducted by the Council’s external auditors. 
 
Members expressed concern that not all groups were represented on the Committee and 
that the policy should go to the Finance, Audit & Performance Committee for information 
so all members were aware of the policy. Further general concern was expressed that 
the unrepresented group was missing the opportunity to comment on important staff and 
corporate policies. The Chairman agreed to write to the relevant group leader to ask his 
members to reconsider appointing to the Committee. 
 
On the motion of Councillor Witherford, seconded by Councillor Mrs Hall, it was 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) the revised policy be adopted; 
 
(ii) an invitation be sent to the relevant group leader to re-appoint to 

the Ethical Governance and Personnel Committee. 
 

444 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
On the motion of Councillor Inman seconded by Councillor Mrs Hall, it was 
 

RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 10 of Part I of Schedule 
12A of that Act. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

-179 - 

445 INVESTIGATION REPORT 2013 -10  
 
The Committee received a final investigation report into a complaint about a parish 
councillor allegedly undermining, bullying and harassing an employee of the parish 
council. Whilst members noted some minor discrepancies in some of the information 
provided by the subject member and complainant, it was acknowledged that there had 
been an ongoing dispute between the two individuals and a history of complaints. 
 
It was felt that, on the balance of probabilities, the subject member had not breached the 
parish council’s code of conduct and no further action should be taken. 
 
Members thanked the investigating officer for a very thorough report. 
 
On the motion of Councillor Moore, seconded by Councillor Mrs Hall, it was 
 

RESOLVED – no action be taken as no breach had occurred. 
 

446 FACT FINDING REPORT 2013-13  
 
Members were informed of a complaint received about a parish and borough councillor 
with regard to allegedly inappropriate comments made in a meeting which included 
external attendees and thereby constituting misconduct in public office. It was reported 
that during the fact finding exercise, the subject member openly admitted making the 
comments but claimed that it was a statement of fact and was in response to speculation 
of other members of the meeting. Members were informed that the officer about whom 
the comments had been made was not aware of the comments made or the complaint 
received and the decision whether or not to inform them was an employment matter for 
the authority to consider. 
 
Members expressed the view that, should an employee of the council make similar 
comments, they would be disciplined. They felt it unfair if a councillor could be allowed to 
make such comments. It was felt that the comments breached the Nolan principles and 
potentially brought the authority into disrepute and a full investigation should be 
undertaken by an external investigator with no knowledge of the subject member, 
complainant, or officer about whom the comments were made. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Witherford, seconded by Councillor Mrs Hall and 
unanimously 
 

RESOLVED – the complaint be referred for investigation. 
 

447 FACT FINDING REPORT 2013-14  
 
A fact finding report was presented to the committee which considered a complaint about 
two parish councillors allegedly failing to follow adopted corporate operational policies of 
the council when dealing with an employment matter. Members considered the 
information presented to them and felt that there was no evidence to suggest that the 
relevant procedures had not been followed and they were in fact impressed that the 
parish council dealt with employment matters in such a thorough manner. It was moved 
by Councillor Mrs Hall, seconded by Councillor Moore and unanimously 
 

RESOLVED – no further action be taken. 
 

(The Meeting closed at 11.35 am) 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 2



 

-130 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

25 JANUARY 2013 AT 10.30 AM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr DW Inman - Chairman 
  
Mr DC Bill MBE, Mrs WA Hall, Mr JS Moore, Mr LJP O'Shea, Ms BM Witherford, 
Mr SL Bray (for Mr KWP Lynch) and Mr R Ward (for Mrs R Camamile) 
 
Officers in attendance: Louisa Horton, Rebecca Owen and Helen Rishworth 
 

335 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillors Camamile and Lynch, with the 
following substitutions authorised in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.4: 
 
Councillor Bray for Councillor Lynch 
Councillor Ward for Councillor Camamile. 
 

336 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor O’Shea declared an interest in 
agenda item 9. 
 
Councillor Bill entered the meeting at 10.31am. 
 

337 MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED  
 
On the motion of Councillor Inman seconded by Councillor O’Shea, it was 
 

RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 2, 3 and 10 of Part I of Schedule 
12A of that Act. 

 
338 COMPLAINT 2012/0001  

 
The Monitoring Officer presented her fact finding report and recommendations to the 
Committee. It was felt that whilst the subject member was foolish in his choice of words, 
he made an adequate public apology and his comments did not constitute a breach of 
the code of conduct. On the motion of Councillor Bill, seconded by Councillor Moore, it 
was 
 

RESOLVED – therefore no further action be taken. 
 

339 COMPLAINT 2012/0002  
 
Having declared an interest in this item, Councillor O’Shea left the meeting at 10.33am. 
 
The Monitoring Officer reported that as part of the fact-finding work she had spoken to 
the complainants and subject members. Whilst in support of the Monitoring Officer’s 
recommendation that the comments published could not be attributed to the subject 
members, it was felt that Members generally needed to be made aware that authors 

Page 3



 

-131 - 

needed to ensure that they weren’t compromising a councillor’s integrity and despite 
different political opinions they must still treat each other with respect. 
 

RESOLVED – no breach of the code of conduct had occurred and 
therefore no action be taken. 
 

Councillor O’Shea returned to the meeting at the conclusion of this item. 
 

340 COMPLAINT 2012/0003  
 
The Monitoring Officer presented a fact finding report and also stated that she had 
proposed an informal resolution by way of a press release apologising for the error, 
which had not been taken up. 
 
Some members felt that the language used in the press release was inflammatory and 
may have been upsetting for the family involved, whilst other members were of the 
opinion that whilst more consideration could have been given to the words used, the 
information was not inaccurate. All members agreed, however, that advice should be 
given about taking care not to misrepresent information. 
 
It was suggested that the subject member be asked to apologise, and requested that he 
be informed that failure to do so may result in a further complaint on that basis. It was 
moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Hall and 
 

RESOLVED – alternative action be taken by way of asking the subject 
member to provide an apology to the subject of the press release and the 
Council. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 11.00 am) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 

Page 4



 

ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE – 14 MAY 2014 
PEOPLE STRATEGY 2014 – 2016 
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (CORPORATE DIRECTION) 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS 
 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To present to Members the draft People Strategy setting out the people strategic 
priorities for 2014 – 2016. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 That members endorse the People Strategy for approval at Full Council. 
 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 The Corporate Plan sets out four long term aims – of improving the quality of life for 

people who live and work in the borough. Our success in delivering these aims is 
depe
[...]
ld result in job reductions and trigger planning for redeployment 
predominantly impacting upon the Revenues and Benefits Partnership. The broader 
impacts will also have impact upon the Housing Service and Customer Services as 
local customers will still need support when processing applications for the DWP 
online. 

 

There could be further impacts as people turn to all front line staff for support or those 
third sector organisations who may in turn seek additional support from the Council. 

 

� Legislative – requiring policies to be updated and communicated such as: 
 

� Pension Reform – reform of the local government pension scheme and 
changes take place from April 2014. Moving from a final salary scheme to a 
career average scheme will financially impact upon the valuation of the fund. 
There is also a requirement for large employers to introduce auto enrolment; 
however many councils (including HBBC) within the region have deferred auto 
enrolment until 2017.  

 

� The Enterprise and Regulatory Reform Act - coming into force this year. This 
legislation will impact in areas such as whistle blowing and vicarious liability 
bringing them into line with the Equality Act 2010. 

 

� Employment law changes pre termination negotiations, new employment 
tribunal rules, reform of TUPE 2006.  

 

� Localism Act - one strand of the act focuses upon councils being transparent and 
open to public scrutiny, particularly in regard to salaries and staffing structure. 
Another strand relevant to this strategy is the power of competence, this power is 
intended to bring about greater innovation, a more confident and entrepreneurial 
approach, the opportunity to deliver greater efficiencies, improved partnership 
working, the ability for councils to help communities in ways previously outside their 
remit. How the power will work in practice will ultimately depend on how it is 
interpreted by the courts, following any challenges.  
 

� Advance in technologies and pa
[...]
e level 
in the same way in the future.   
 
We need to invest in our people’s skills, retain the knowledge acquired of many years and 
pass on this experience. How we do this will impact on how our organisation evolves to serve 
the community in increasingly challenging financial times. This People Strategy establishes a 
firm foundation on which to build from 2014 into a post election year of 2016. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



 13 

 

Page 21



 14

HBBC ESTABLISHMENT PROFILE          

  
Number of 
employees 

Full time 
Equivalent 

Working Hours % Contract Status %       

Full time 
Part 
time Perm FTC/Temp   

Sick 
days per 
FTE   

As at 31.3.13 426 378.02 74.70 25.30 93.43 6.57 2012/13 8.94 days   

As at 31.3.12 428 380.18 72.09 27.91 95.59 4.41 2011/12 6.20 days   

As at 31.3.11 417 361.64 70.09 29.91 91.39 8.61 2010/11 6.49 days   

           

           

WORKFORCE AND AGE PROFILE          

  Gender % Ethnicity % 
Disability 

% Age Profile % 

  Female Male White BME   16-24 25-39 40-49 50-59 60+ 

As at 31.3.13 51.28 48.72 96.47 3.53 4.22 3.06 28.64 29.81 25.35 13.14 

As at 31.3.12 52.68 47.32 97.20 2.80 4.42 2.33 28.44 28.90 25.41 14.92 

As at 31.3.11 57.55 42.45 97.36 2.64 4.08 1.44 27.82 29.26 24.46 17.02 

           

VACANCIES AND TURNOVER          

  Vacancies% Leavers 
Turnover 

% Service Profile at date of leaving in years %  

        <1 yr 1-5 yrs 6-10 yrs 11-15 yrs 16-20 yrs 21>  

As at 31.3.13 8.68 46 10.79 17 39 33 7 2 2  

As at 31.3.12 10.28 44 10.26 14 52 18 7 7 2  

As at 31.3.11 7.43 41 9.80 20 37 24 2 10 7  

P
age 22



 15 

 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 

ETHICAL GOVERNANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE – 14 MAY 

2014 

 

COUNCIL COMPLAINTS 2013-14 

REPORT OF THE DEPUTY MONITORING OFFICER 
 

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To inform members of numbers of complaints received under the Council's two-stage 
c
[...]
includes a summary of the complaint and the outcome in 
order to monitor patterns and learn from the information. 

 
3.6 We have recently signed up to include complaints in the benchmarking statistics so 

future reports will include this information. It is anticipated that this will demonstrate 
that the increase in our complaints follows a national trend. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 25



 

Breakdown of complaints received under the Council's complaints process – 
2013/2014 
 

3.7 During the period 1 April 2013 to 31 March 2014, a total of 74 complaints were 
received under the formal complaints procedure. 63 of these were processed. The 
further ten did not proceed due to being outside of the remit of the authority, the 
complainant withdrawing the complaint, the matter being been dealt with in the 
course of business (as a request for a service), or risk of prejudicing other action 
currently being taken. The number of processed complaints categorised by service is 
as follows: 

 
Community Safety:  1 
Customer Services:  1 
Electoral Services:  1 
Environmental Health: 3 
Estates:   1 
Housing (advice):  1 
Housing Repairs:  8 
Human Resources:  1 
Legal:    1 
Planning:   17 
Revenues & Benefits:  17  (Benefits: 3; Revenues: 14) 
Streetscene Services: 11 (Green spaces: 1; Refuse & recycling: 7; Street 

cleaning: 1; other: 2) 
 

3.8 The number of complaints received compares with previous years as follows: 
 
 2013/14 74 
 2012/13 54 
 2011/12 39 
 2010/11 39 
 2009/10 37 
 2008/09 31 
 2007/08 28 
 2006/07 27 
 
3.9 Of the 63 complaints processed as listed above, 48 went no further than stage 1 and 

14 were reviewed at stage 2. One complaint is ongoing (at stage 1). 
 
3.10 Of the 62 stage 1 complaints processed and completed, the following outcomes were 

recorded: 
 
 Complaint upheld:  14 
 Complaint upheld in part: 5 
 Complaint not upheld:  41 

Other: 2 (further information requested but not supplied / 
referred for action under another process) 

 

[...]
be viewed here: None required – this is not a new service or a review of policy. 
 

10. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account: 
 

- Community Safety implications 
- Environmental implications 
- ICT implications 
- Asset Management implications 
- Human Resources implications 
- Planning Implications 
- Voluntary Sector 

 
 
 
Background papers: None 
 
Contact Officer:  Rebecca Owen, ext 5879 
Executive Member:  Councillor Bron Witherford. 

Page 28


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	250113Minutes

	6 People Strategy 2014-2016
	people strategy app1

	7 Council Complaints 2013-14



Minutes of the meeting


 

-214 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

14 MAY 2014 AT 10.30 AM 
 
PRESENT: Mr DW Inman - Chairman 
Mr DS Cope (for Mr KWP Lynch), Mrs WA Hall, Mr JS Moore and Ms BM Witherford 
 
Officers in attendance: Nigel Deacon and Rebecca Owen 
 

530 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillor Lynch, with Councillor Cope 
substituting in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4. 
 

531 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
With regard to the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2014, it was noted that the 
Independent Person, Mr Grimes, was not listed as being present. It was agreed that this 
would be amended. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Moore, seconded by Councillor Witherford, and 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2014 be approved 

subject to the abovementioned amendment and signed by the 
Chairman; 

 
(ii) the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2013 be approved 

and signed by the Chairman. 
 

532 ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  
 
Councillor Inman explained that, due to his accident and subsequent hospitalisation and 
then problems with his PC, he had only recently drafted the letter to the opposition 
Leader as requested at the previous meeting. He committed to send the letter that same 
day. 
 

533 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

534 PEOPLE STRATEGY 2014-2016  
 
Members were presented with the draft People Strategy which set out the strategic 
priorities for 2014 – 2016. 
 
Discussion ensued regarding pension reform and the move to a career average scheme 
and auto-enrolment but members queried the statement that the authority was deferring 
implementation. They were assured that the changes and auto-enrolment, whilst 
technically deferred, had not changed in practical terms. New starters continued to be 
automatically enrolled in the LGPS.  It was requested that the point about which aspect 
was being deferred be stressed in the report to Council. 
 



 

-215 - 

Concern was expressed regarding the ageing population and related ageing workforce, 
however the apprenticeship scheme was welcomed. A breakdown of vacancies by job 
level was requested to enable members to see if there was a pattern. 

 
With regard to sickness absence members were reminded that a lot of work had been 
done on this a few years previously and had been very successful, yet the figures had 
increased again over the last two years. In response it was noted that the figures had 
been distorted by a few cases of long term sick leave, but reference was also made to 
the ageing workforce and the increased number of direct employees in physical jobs as a 
result of bringing housing repairs in-house. It was suggested that a breakdown of 
sickness absence by service area would be useful to back this up. However members 
recognised that work of this nature was under the remit of the Local Joint & Safety Panel. 
 
It was further noted that the attendance management framework needed to be reviewed 
but that work to identify and reduce sickness absence was underway. It was requested 
that a report be brought back to the committee when the work was complete. 
 
A member highlighted the absence from the report of anything about member-officer 
relationships and behaviour, and it was requested that reference be made in the Strategy 
to the Protocol on Member/Officer relationships in the Constitution, the Code of Conduct 
and the Member Development Strategy to show where the equivalent information 
relating to members could be found. Whilst acknowledging this information, a member 
asked what would happen if an officer was subject to bullying by a member, as if it were 
by an officer the officer could be disciplined. A member suggested that there were 
procedures for dealing with all bullying in the workplace, but officers confirmed that the 
only course of action when being bullied by non-employees was the Prevention of 
Harassment Act 1997. 
 
Members requested an update on progress against the strategy later in the year. 
 
On the motion of Councillor Witherford, seconded by Councillor Moore, it was 
 

RESOLVED – Council be RECOMMENDED to approve the Strategy. 
 

535 COUNCIL COMPLAINTS 2013-14  
 
A report was presented to members which updated on formal Council Complaints 
processed during 2013-14. It was noted that there had been an increase in the number 
of complaints, yet members felt that this was fairly low compared to the number of 
residents in the Borough and officers were commended for this. 
 
Members felt that it would be useful to see a comparison by service area for the previous 
year to help identify any patterns and any particular causes for the increase, and it was 
agreed that this would be sent to them after the meeting. It was also agreed that future 
reports would include a comparison with other authorities. 
 
On the motion of Councillor Witherford, seconded by Councillor Moore, it was 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) the report be noted; 
 
(ii) a further report be brought in 12 months and annually thereafter. 

 
(The Meeting closed at 11.37 am) 

 

 CHAIRMAN 


